Total 15.2   20.0   23.4   18.8   22.1   40.9   37.3

(1) LPG and ethane are reported as natural gas liquids (NGL). Product-specific conversions are made and NGL is reported in barrels of oil
equivalent (boe). Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1 MMboe.

(2) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
(3) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP Billiton interest in saleable production is 57.5%.
(4) Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.
(5) Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.
(6) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP Billiton interest in saleable production is 85%.
(7) Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures include some thermal coal.
(8) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP Billiton interest in saleable production is 80%.
(9) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP Billiton interest in saleable production is 75%.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Billiton Operational Review for the half year ended 31 December 2016 12

Production and sales report

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec

2015 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2015

Petroleum (1)

Bass Strait
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,390   1,813   1,745   1,922   1,770   3,692   3,267
NGL (Mboe) 1,307   1,455   1,831   2,102   1,460   3,562   3,398
Natural gas (bcf) 23.9   30.3   38.1   41.9   31.3   73.2   62.6
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 6.7   8.3   9.9   11.0   8.4   19.5   17.1

North West Shelf
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,423   1,124   925   1,486   1,468   2,954   2,785
NGL (Mboe) 235   259   241   292   263   555   462
Natural gas (bcf) 34.9   33.8   27.6   38.7   36.9   75.6   68.8
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 7.5   7.0   5.8   8.2   7.9   16.1   14.7

Pyrenees
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 2,331   2,093   2,097   1,676   1,726   3,402   4,427
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.3   2.1   2.1   1.7   1.7   3.4   4.4

Other Australia (2)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 9   8   9   10   8   18   22
Natural gas (bcf) 14.4   16.2   17.2   17.5   17.1   34.6   31.0
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.4   2.7   2.9   2.9   2.9   5.8   5.2

Atlantis (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 4,257   4,056   4,058   3,054   3,263   6,317   7,894
NGL (Mboe) 278   270   269   208   207   415   509
Natural gas (bcf) 2.0   1.9   1.9   1.5   1.6   3.1   3.6
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 4.9   4.6   4.6   3.5   3.7   7.2   9.0

Mad Dog (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 648   880   1,134   950   1,170   2,120   1,236
NGL (Mboe) 41   41   52   36   52   88   64
Natural gas (bcf) 0.1   0.1   0.2   0.1   0.2   0.3   0.2
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.7   0.9   1.2   1.0   1.3   2.3   1.3

Shenzi (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 3,185   3,094   2,813   2,632   2,692   5,324   6,462
NGL (Mboe) 269   206   192   94   131   225   505
Natural gas (bcf) 0.8   0.6   0.6   0.5   0.5   1.0   1.5
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 3.6   3.4   3.1   2.8   2.9   5.7   7.2

Eagle Ford (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 7,156   7,018   4,949   3,871   4,008   7,879   14,856
NGL (Mboe) 3,806   3,649   2,717   2,268   2,159   4,427   7,605
Natural gas (bcf) 25.4   25.1   19.5   16.5   15.2   31.7   51.2
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 15.2   14.9   10.9   8.9   8.7   17.6   31.0

Permian (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,354   1,499   1,410   1,415   1,378   2,793   2,835
NGL (Mboe) 488   288   393   734   580   1,314   961
Natural gas (bcf) 3.4   2.4   4.9   4.4   4.4   8.8   7.3
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.4   2.2   2.6   2.9   2.7   5.6   5.0

Haynesville (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1   -   -   -   3   3   1
NGL (Mboe) -   -   -   -   15   15   -
Natural gas (bcf) 34.7   34.4   31.1   28.2   24.0   52.2   71.1
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 5.8   5.7   5.2   4.7   4.0   8.7   11.9

Fayetteville (4)

Natural gas (bcf) 30.9   28.0   26.5   24.8   24.2   49.0   63.0
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 5.2   4.7   4.4   4.1   4.0   8.2   10.5

Year to dateQuarter ended

BHP Billiton Operational Review for the half year ended 31 December 2016 13

Production and sales report

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec

2015 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2015

Year to dateQuarter ended

Petroleum (1) (continued)

Trinidad/Tobago
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 185   120   162   140   156   296   427
Natural gas (bcf) 7.4   7.4   8.6   6.4   8.4   14.8   15.0
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.4   1.4   1.6   1.2   1.6   2.8   2.9

Other Americas (3) (5)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 360   334   308   275   269   544   721
NGL (Mboe) 16   12   10   1   5   6   28
Natural gas (bcf) 0.2   0.2   0.2   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.4   0.4   0.4   0.3   0.3   0.6   0.8

UK
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 74   65   76   69   63   132   133
NGL (Mboe) 27   10   10   22   49   71   23